GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

Textiles Surveillance Body

RESTRICTED

COM.TEX/SB/872 29 August 1983

Special Distribution

Original: English

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Notification under Article 4:4

Bilateral Agreement between the EEC and the Philippines

The Textiles Surveillance Body has received from the Commission of the European Communities a notification of a new bilateral agreement with the Philippines, negotiated under Article 4 of the MFA and in <u>de facto</u> application with effect from 1 January 1983 to 31 December 1986.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedures regarding bilateral agreements notified under Article 4², has examined the relevant documentation and is forwarding the text of the notification to participating countries for their information.

¹The previous bilateral agreement and subsequent modifications are contained in COM.TEX/SB/452, 483, 579, 580, 597, 640, 688, 699 and 814.

²See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

 3 For the TSB's observations on this notification, see COM.TEX/SB/880.

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY AND THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES ON TRADE IN TEXTILE PRODUCTS

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN CONVUNITIES, of the one part, and THE COVERMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES. of the other part,

DESIRING to promote, with a view to permanent co-operation and in conditions providing every security for trade, the orderly and equitable development of trade in textile products between the European Economic Community (hereinafter referred to as "the Community") and the Republic of the Philippines (hereinafter referred to as "the Philippines"). RESOLVED to take the fullest possible account of the serious economic and social problems at present affecting the textile industry in both importing and exporting countries, and in particular, to eliminate real risks of market disruption on the market of the Community and real risks of disruption to the textile trade of the Philippines.

HAVING RECARD to the Arrangement regarding International Trade in Textiles (hereinafter referred to as "the Geneva Arrangement"), and in particular Article 4 thereof; and to the conditions set out in the Protocol extending the Arrangement together with the Conclusions adopted on 22 December 1981 by the Textiles Committees

HAVE DECIDED to conclude this Agreement and to this end have designated as their Plenipotentiaries :

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMUNITIES &

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

VED HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS :

SECTION I : TRADE ARRANCEMENTS

ARTICLE 1

- In The parties recognize and confirm that, subject to the provisions of this Agreement and without prejudice to their rights and obligations under the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade, the conduct of their "sutual trade in textile products shall be governed by the provisions of the Geneva Arrangement.
- 2. In respect of the products covered by this Agreement, the Commity undertakes not to introduce quantitative restrictions under Article XIX of the Ceneral Agreement on Tariffs and Trade or Article 3 of the Geneva Arrangement.
- 3. Ressures having equivalent effect to quantitative restrictions on the importation into the Community of the products covered by this ignomnent shall be prohibited.

ARTICLE 2

I. This Agreement shall apply to trade in textile products of cotton, wool and man-cade fibres originating in the Philippines which are listed in innex I.

The classification of the products covered by this Agreement is based on the nonenclature of the Common Customs Tariff and on the Nomenclature of Goods for the External Trade Statistics of the Community and the Statistics of Trade between Member States (MINEXE),

Jo The origin of the products covered by this Agreement shall be determined in accordance with the rules in force in the Community.

If any amendment is made to these rules, the Community shall take appropriate measures to ensure that the ability of the Philippines to use the quantitative limits established in Annex II in the present Agreement is not thereby adversely affected.

The procedures for control of the origin of the products referred to above are laid form in Protocol A.

.

ARTICLE 3

The Philippines ogree for each Agreement year to restrain its exports to the Community of the products described in Amer II to the limits set out therein.

Prosts of textile products set out in inner II shall be subject to a double-checking system specified in Protocol do

ARTICLE 4

The Philippines and the Community recognize the special and differential character of re-imports of textile products into the Community after processing in the Philippines.

Such re-imports may be agreed outside the quantitative limits established under this Agreement provided that they are effected in accordance with the regulations on economic outward processing is force in the Community.

ARTICLE 5

Exports of cottage industry fabrics woven on hand- op foot-operated looms, garments or other articles obtained manually from such fabrics and traditional folklore handicraft products shall not be subject to

limitations provided that these products meet the conditions laid down in Protocol B.

ARTICLE 6

Imports into the Community of textile products covered by this Agreement shall not be subject to the quantitative limits established in Annex II, provided that they are declared to be for re-export outside the Community in the same state or after processing, under the administrative system of control set up for this purpose within the Community.

However, the release for home use of products imported under the conditions referred to above shall be subject to the production of an export licence issued by the 'Philippines authorities, and to proof of origin in accordance with the provisions of Protocol A..

2. Where the Community authorities have evidence that imports of textile products have been set off against a quantitative limit established under this Agreement, but that the products have subsequently been re-exported outside the Community, the authorities concerned shall authorize imports of identical quantities of the same products and inform the Philippines authorities within four weeks of the quantities involved which shall not be set off against the quantitative limit established under this Agreement for the current or the following year.

ARTICLE 7

Lo In any Agreement year edvance use of a portion of the quantitative limit established for the following Agreement year is anthorized for each category of products up to 5% of the quantitative limit for the current Agreement year.

Asounts delivered in advance shall be deducted from the corresponding quantitative limits established for the following Agreement year.

- 2. Carryover to the corresponding quantitative limit for the following Agreement year of amounts not used during any Agreement year is enthorized for each category of products up to 5 % of the quantitative limit for the current Agreement year.
- 3. Transfers in respect of categories in Group I shall not be made from any category except as follows :

transfore between Categories 2 and 3 and from Category 1 to Categories 2 and 3 may be made up to 5% of the quantitative limits for the category to which the transfer is made.

- transfers between Categories 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 may be made up to 5% of the quantitative limit for the category to which the transfer is made.

Transfers into any category in Groups II and III may be made from any category or categories in Groups I. II and III up to 5.5 of the quartitative limit for the category to which the transfer is made.

4. The table of equivalence applicable to the transfers referred to above is given in Annex I to this Agreement.

5. The increase in any category of products resulting from the cumulative application of the provisions in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above during an Agreement year shall not exceed 15%.

Prior notification shall be given by the authorities of in the event of recourse to the provisions of paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 above.

ARTICLE 8

- Imports of textile products not listed in Annex II to this Agreement may be made subject to quantitative lists by the Philippines on the conditions laid down in the following paragraphs.
- 2. Where the Community finds, under the system of administrative control set up, that the level of imports of products in a given category not listed in Annex II originating in the Philippines exceeds, in relation to the preceding year's total imports into the Community from all sources of products in that category, the following rates :
 - for categories of products in Group I 0.5% - for categories of products in Group II - 2.5% - for categories of products in Group III - 5.0%

It say request the opening of consultations is accordance with the procedure described in Article 17 of this Agreement, with a view to reaching agreement on an appropriate restraint level for the products in such category.

The Community shall authorise the importation of products of the said category shipped from the Philippines before the date on which the request for consultations was submitted.

- 3. Pending a mutually satisfactory solution, the Philippines undertake to limit exports of the products in the category concerned to the Community or to the region or regions of the Community market specified by the Community for a provisional period of 3 months from the date on which the request for consultations is made. Such provisional limit shall be established at 25% of the level of imports reached during the calendar year preceding that in which imports exceeded the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in paragraph 2, and gave rise to the request for consultations or 25% of the level resulting from the application of the paragraph 2, whichever is the higher.
- 4. Should the Parties be unable in the course of consultations to reach a satisfactory solution within the period specified in Article 17 of the Agreement, the Community shall have the right to introduce a definitive quantitative limit at an annual level not lower than the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in paragraph 2, or 106% of the level of imports reached during the calendar year preceding that in which imports exceeded the level resulting from the application of the formula set out in paragraph 2 and gave rise to the request for consultations, whichever is the higher.

The annual level so fixed shall be revised upwards after consultations in accordance with the procedure referred to in Article 17, with a view to fulfilling the conditions set out in paragraph 2, should the trend of total imports into the Community of the product in question make this necessary.

5. The limits introduced under paragraph 2 or paragraph 4 may in no case be lower than the level of imports of products in that category originating in the Philippines in 1980.

- 6. Quantitative limits may also be established by the Community on a regional basis in accordance with the provisions of Protocol C.
- 7. The annual growth rate for the quantitative limits introduced under this Article shall be determined in accordance with the provisions of Protocol D.
- 8. The provisions of this Article shall not apply where the percentages specified in paragraph 2 have been reached as a result of fall in total imports into the Community, and not as a result of an increase in exports of products originating in the Philippines .
- 9. In the event of the provisions of paragraph 2, 3 or 4 being applied, the Philippines undertake to issue export licences for products covered by contracts concluded before the introduction of the quantitative limit, up to the volume of the quantitative limit fixed.
- 10. Up to the date of communication of the statistics referred to in Article 10 paragraph 6, the provisions of paragraph 2 of this Article shall apply on the basis of the annual statistics previously communicated by the Community.
- 11. The provisions of this Agreement which concern exports of products subject to the quantitative limits established in Annex II shall also apply to products for which quantitative limits are introduced under this Article.

ARTICLE 9

- 2. Where the Community ascertains that the level of imports in a given category of Group I subject to quantitative limits set out in Annex II exceeds in any Agreement year the level of imports in the preceding year by 10% of the level of the quantitative limit set out in Annex II for the current Agreement year, it may request the opening of consultations in accordance with the provisions described in Article 17 of this Agreement with a view to reaching agreement ons
 - the suspension, wholly or in part, of the provisions of Article 7, or
 - a modification of the quantitative limit set out in innex II by the establishment of an ad hoo limit below the existing quantitative limit
 - as well as the corresponding equitable and quantifiable coopensation.
- 2. The Community shall authorize the importation of products of the said category shipped from the Philippines before the date on which the request for consultations was subsitted.

Pending a mutually satisfactory solution, the Philippines undertake for a period of 1 month from the date of notification of the request for consultations, to restrain exports of the products in the category conderned to the Community or to the region of regions of the Community market specified by the Community to one twelfth of the level of exports reached during the preceding calendar year.

- 3. A quantitative limit modified as a result of the application of paragraph 1 in any year preceding the final Agreement year shall be subject to a growth rate so as to ensure that the lovel of the quantitativ limit set out in Annez II for the final Agreement year is regained in that year.
- Should the Parties be unab it the course of consultations to reach a satisfactory solution within the period specified in Article:17 of the Agreement, the Philippines undertake, if so requested by the Community :
 - to suspend wholly or in part, the provisions of Article 7 in respect of the Community or any of its regions for the category concerned, or

to modify the quantitative limit set out in Annex II for the category concerned so as to restrain exports to the Community or any of its regions to 125% of imports attained during the preceding calendar year, or to the level of exports up to the date of the request for consultations plus the level of exports provided for during the consultation period under paragraph 2, whichever is the higher.

'In the event that the provisions of this paragraph are applied the Community undertakes to maintain an offer of equitable and quantifiable compensation.

The application of the seconces provided for in this paragraph is limited to the year in which the measures are taken.

- 5. The provisions of paragraph 1 shall not apply to a given category unless the quantitative limits established in Annez II for the Community for that category represent at least 2,5% of total Community imports during 1980.
- So The provisions of paragraph 1 shall not apply to a given category unless the level of imports originating in the Philippines during the current Agreement year represent at least 50% of the quantitative limit set out in Annex II for that category in the Community as a whole or in any region or regions of the Community concerned.
- To Any limit modified in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 1 or 4 may in no case be lower than the level of imports of products in that category originating in the Philippines in 1980.
- So The provisions of the article also apply where the level referred to imparagraph 1 is exceeded in any of the Community's regions. In such a case the compensation referred to in paragraphs 1 and 4 will concern the region or regions of the Community indicated in the Community's request for consultations.
- 9. With a view to limiting recourse to paragraph 1 of this Article, the Philippines undertake. to inform the Community of any sharp and substantial increases in the issue of export licences for any category which is likely to lead to the fulfilment of the conditions required for the application of the present article.

ARTICLE 10

The Philippines undertake to supply the Community with precise statistical information on all export licences issued by the Philippines authorities for all categories of textile products subject to the quantitative limits established under this Agreement.

The Community shall likewise transmit to the Philippine authorities precise statistical information on import authorizations or documents issued by the Community authorities in respect of export licences issued by the Philippines.

2. The information referred to in paragraph 1 shall, for all categories of products, be transmitted before the end of the second month following the quarter to which the statistics relate.

30

The Community shall transmit to the Philippine authorities import statistics for all products covered by the system of administrative control referred to in Article 8, Paragraph 2 and for products covered by Article 6 Paragraph 1.

- 4. The information referred to in paragraph 3 shall, for all categories of products, be transmitted before the end of the third south following the quarter to which the statistics relate.
- 5. Should it be found on analysis of the information exchanged that there are significant descrepancies between the returns for exports and those for imports, consultations may be initizted in accordance with the procedure specified in Article 17 of this Agreement.
- 6. For the purpose of applying the provisions of Article 8, and Article 9, the Community undertakes to provide the Philipping authorities before 15 April of each year with the preceding year's statistics on imports of all textile products covered by this Agreement, broken down by supplying country and Community Member State.
- 7. The Philippines and the Community shall exchange to the extent possible available statistical information on trade in textile products.

ARTICLE 11

- In case of divergent opinions between the Philippines and the competent Community authorities at the point of entry into the Community on the classification of products covered by the present Agreement, classification shall provisionally be based on indications provided by the Community, pending consultations in accordance with Article 17 with a view to reaching agreement on definitive classification of the product concerned.
- 2. If the above provisional classification results in provisional debit against a quantitative limit for a category of products other that the category indicated on the export documents issued by the competent Philippine outhorities, the Community shall inform the Philippines of such provisional debit within 30 days.
- 3. The authorities of the Philippines shall be informed of any amendment to the Common Customs Tariff or Nimexe or any decision, made in accordance with the procedures in force in the Community, relating to the classification of products covered by this Agreement.

Any extendment to the Common Thriff or Nimexe or any decision which results in a modification of the classification of products covered by this Agreement shall not have the effect of reducing any quantitative limit established in Annex II.

The procedures for the application of this Paragraph are set out in Protocol A.

ARTICLE 12

- The Philippines and the Community agree to cooperate fully in preventing the circumvention of the present Agreement by transchipment, rerouting of whatever other scans.
- 2. Where information available to the Community as a result of the investigations carried out in accordance with the procedures set out in Protocol A constitutes evidence that products of Philippine origin subject to quantitative limits established under this Agreement have been transchipped, rerouted or otherwise imported into the Community in eircunvention of this Agreement, the Community may request the opening of consultations in accordance with the procedures described in Article 1 of this Agreement, with a view to reaching agreement on an equivalent adjustment of the corresponding quantitative limits established under the Agreement.
 - Jo Fending the result of the consultations referred to in paragraph 2, the Philippines shall as a precautionary measure, if so requested by the Communit make the necessary arrangements to ensure that adjustments of quantitativ limits limble to be agreed following the consultations referred to in paragraph 2, may be carried out for the quota year in which the request 1 open consultations in accordance with paragraph 2 was made, or for the following year if the quota for the current year is enhausted, where clear swidence of circumvention is provided.
 - So Should the parties be unable in the course of consultations to reach a satisfactory solution within the period specified in Article 17 of the Agreement, the Community shall have the right, where clear evidence of circumvention has been provided, to deduct from the quantitative limits established under this ignorment amounts equivalent to the products of Philippine origin.

ARTICLE 13

1. The Philippines shall endeavour to ensure that exports of textile products subject to quantitative limits are spaced out as evenly as possible over an agreement year, due account being taken, in particular, of seasonal factors.

ARTICLE 14

Should recourse be had to the denunciation provisions of Article 19 paragraph 4, the quantitative limits established in Annex II shall be adapted on a pro rate basis.

ARTICLE 15

I. Portions of the quantitative limits established in Anner II not used in one Member State of the Community may be reallocated to another Member State in accordance with the procedures in force in the Community.

The Community undertakes to examine with care and reply within four weeks to any request made for reallocation by the Philippines. In the event of agreement on such reallocation, the flexibility provisions set cut in Article 7 shall continue to be applicable to the levels of the original allocation.

If; in the course of the application of the Agreement the Philippines find that the break-down of a limit established in Annex II causes particular difficulties, it may request the opening of consultations im accordance with the provisions of Article 17 with a view to reaching a sutually satisfactory solution.

2. Should it appear in any given region of the Community that additional supplies are required, the Community may, where measures taken pursuant to paragraph 1 above are inadequate to cover those requirements, authorize the importation of amounts greater than these stipulated in Annex II.

ARTICLE 16

- 2. The Philippines and the Community undertake to refrain from discrimination in the allocation of export licences and import authorizations of documents referred to in Protocols A and B.
- In implementing this Agreement, the Contracting Parties shall take care to maintain the traditional commercial practices and trade flows between the Community and the Philippines.
- 3. Should either Party find that the application of this Agreement is disturbing existing commercial relations between importers in the Community and suppliers in the Philippings . consultations shall be started promptly, in accordance with the procedure specified in Article 17 of this Agreement, with a view to remedying this situation.

- J. The special concultation procedures referred to in this Artesart other than these referred to in paragraph 2 of this Article, shall be governed by the following rules :
 - ery request for consultations shall be notified in writing to the other Party:
 - the request for consultations shall be followed within a reasonable period (and is any case not later than fifteen days following the notification) by a statement setting out the reasons and circumstances which, in the opinion of the requesting Party, justify the submission of such a request;
 - The Parties shall enter into consultations within one south at the latest of notification of the request, with a view to reaching acceptable conclusion within one further north at the latest.
 - the period of one month referred to above for the purpose of reaching agreement on a mutually acceptable conclusion may be extended by common accord.
- The special consultation procedures referred to in Article 9 of the Article 9 of the Article 1 of the Article 1 of the following rules :
 - any request for consultations shall be notified in writing to the other Party, together with a statement setting out the removes and circumstances which, in the opinion of the requesting Party, justify the submission of such a request;
 - the Parties shall enter into consultations within 15 days at the latest of notification of the request, with a view to reaching agreement or a suitally acceptable conlousion within a further 15 days at the latest.
- 3. If necessary, at the request of either of the Parties and in conformity with the provisions of the Geneva Arringement, consultations shall be held on any problems arising from the application of this Arrement. Any consultations held under this Article shall be approached by both Parties is a spirit of cooperation and with a desire to recoacile the difference between them.

ARTICLE 18

This Agreement shall apply to the territories within which the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community is applied and under the conditions laid down in that Treaty on the one hand, and to the territory of the Philippines on the other hand.

ARTICLE 19

- In This Agreement shall enter into force on the first day of the sonth following the date on which the Contracting Parties notify each other of the completion of the procedures necessary for this purpose. It shall be applicable until 31 December 1986.
- 2. This Agreement shall apply with effect from 1 January 1983.
- 3. Either Party may at any time propose modifications to the Agreement.
- 4. Either Party may at any time denounce this Agreement provided that at least sixty days' notice is given. In that event the Agreement shall come to an end on the expiry of the period of notice.
- 5. The Annexes and Protocols to this Agreement, as well as the Agreed Minutes shall form an integral part thereof.

ARTICLE 20

This Agreement shall be drawn up in two copies in the Danish, Dutch, English, French, Cerman, Greek, and Italian languages, each of these texts being equally suthentic. Cortain changes have been made in the composition of the textile groups referred to in this Agreement. To facilitate reference to the new Groupings, their composition is set out below :

T 50077	A	Textiles	Categories	1, 2, 3
	В	Clothing	Categories	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
GROUP II	4	Toxtiles	Categories	9, 20, 22, 23, 32, 39
	B	Clothing	Categories	17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28,
	•			29, 30A, 30B, 31, 68, 73, 76, 78, 81, 83.
GROUP III	A	Textiles	.Categories	33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38A, 38B, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 5 ⁽¹⁾ , 59, 60, 61, 52, 63, 64, 65, 66,
	B	Clothing	Categories	1c, 67, 69, 70, 71, 72, 74, 75, 77, 80, 82, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88
	C	Industrial Coxtiles	Categories	90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 105, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114.

Nota :

Category 10 comprises former categories 10 and 11 Category 24 comprises former categories 24 and 25 Category 19 comprises former categories 19 and 89 Category 72 comprises former categories 72 and 79

ANNEX I

GROUP I A

		NIMEXE		Table of e	quivalence
Celegory			pieces/kg	g/piece	
1	55.05	55.05-13: 19:21:25: 27:29:33: 35:37:41: 45:46:48: 52:58:61: 65:67:69: 72:78:92: 98	Cotton yarn, not put up for retail sale	-	
1					
2	55.09		Other woven fabrics of cotton:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
	•	55.09-03; 04:05:06; 07:08:09; 10:12:13; 14:15:16; 17:19:21; 29:32:34; 39:41:49; 51:52:53; 54:55:5(57:59:61; 63:64:65; 66:67:68; 69:70;71; 72:73:74; 75:76:77; 79:80; 84:82:83; 84:86:90; 91:92:93; 98:99	Woven fabrics of cotton, other than gauze, terry fa- brics, narrow woven fabrics, pile fabrics, chenille fabrics, tulle and other net fabrics		
	-	55.09-05: a) 07:08:51; 52:53:54; 55:56:57; 59:61:63; 64:65:66; 67:70;71; 80:81:82; 83:84:86; 90:91:92; 93:98:99	Of which other than un- bleached or bleached		

Category	CCT headiing No		Table of equivalence		
	(1982)	982)	checesikg	g/piece	
3	56.07 A		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste):		
			A. Of synthetic textile fibres:		
		56.07-01; 04;05;07; 08;10;12; 15;19;20; 22;25;29; 30;31;35; 38;39;40; 41;43;45; 46;47;49	Woven fabrics of synthetic fibres (discontinuous or waste) other than narrow woven fabrics, pile fabrics (including terry fabrics) and chenille fabrics	• •	
•		1 40, 47, 47	•		1
		56.07-01; 05:07:08; 12:15:19; 22:25:29;	a) Of which other than un- bleached or bleached		
. • .		31:35:38: 40:41:43: 46:47:49			

, ·

GRCUP I B

Category	CCT begding No.	CCT heading No code Description		Table of	equivalence	
	- 1 /1007\			Dieces/kg	g/piece	
4	60.04 B 1 II a) b) c) IV b) 1 aa) dd) 2 ee) d) I aa) dd) 2 ed) 2 dd)	60.04-19; 20; 22; 23; 24; 26; 41; 50; 58; 71; 79; 89	Under garments, knitted or cro- cheted, not elastic or rubberized: Shirts, T-shirts, lightweight fine knit roll, polo or turtle necked jumpers and pull- overs, undervests and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elas- tic or rubberized, other than babies' garments, of cotton or synthetic textile fibres: T-shirts and lightweight fine knit roll, polo or turtle necked jumpers and pullovers, of re- generated textile fibres, other than babies' garments	6.48	154	
5	60.05 A I II b) 4 bb) 11 aaa) bbb) ccc) ddd) ecc) 22 bbb) ccc) ddd) ece) fff)	60.05-01; 31; 33; 34; 35; 36; 39; 40; 41; 42; 43	Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized: A. Outer garments and clothing accessories: Jerseys, pullovers, slip-overs, waistcoats, twinsets, cardi- gans, bed-jackets and jum- pers, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of cotton or of man-made tex- tile fibres	4-53	221	
61	II c) 6 aa) bb) cc) 61.(64; 74;	01-62: 66:72: 76 12-66: 72	Men's and boys' outer garments: Omen's, girls' and infants' outer ments: Other: Men's and boys' noven breeches, shorts and trousers (including slacks); women's, girls' and infants' woven trousers and slacks, of wool, of cotton or of man-made tex- tile fibres	1.76	568	

Calegory		NIMEXE CCT bending Na code Description	Description	Table of equivalence		
	CCT heading No	(1982)		pieces/kg	g/piece	
· - ·	i	i ·				
7	60.05 A II b) 4 aa) 22 33		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	•		
	44 55		A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:			
			II. Other	5-55	180	
	61.02 B II c) 7 bb)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:	· · · · · ·		
	cc) dd)		B. Other:			
		60.05-22; 23;24;25 61.02-78; 82;84	Blouses and shirt-blouses, knitted, crocheted (not elastic or rubberized), or woven, for women, girls and infants, of wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres			
		-				
8	-61.03 A		Men's and boy's under garments, including collars, shirt fronts and cuffs:	- 4 -6 0	217	
	•	61.03=11; 15; 19	Men's and boys' shirts, woven, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres			

GROUP II

-		NIMEXE	0		quivalence
Category	CCT heading No	code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
		-			
9	55.08		Terry towelling and similar terry fabrics of cotton:		
	62.02 B III 2) I		Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen: curtains and other furnishing articles:		
			B. Other:		
• ·		55.08-10; 30; 50; 80 62.02-71	Woven cotton terry fabrics; toilet and kitchen linen of woven cotton terry fabrics	• *	
		02.02-11	•		
-	-	•• •		•	
20	62.02 B [a) c)		Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles:	•	
			B. Other:		
	•	62.02-12; 13; 19	Bed linen, woven		
	-				
22	56.05 ÷		Yarn of man-made fibres (discon- tinuous or waste), not put up for retail sale:		an adam da a sa ana ang sa
			A. Of synthetic textile fibres:		
		56.05-03: 05;07;09; 11:13:15; 19:21:23; 25:28:32: 34:36:38: 39:42:44; 45:46:47	Yarn of discontinuous or waste synthetic fibres, not put up for retail sale		
-		56.05-21; 23:25:28; 32:34:36	a) Of which acrylic		
			•••		•
23	56.05 B		Yam of man-made fibres (discon- tinuous or waste), not put up for retail sale:	6000600, ag, as on tas	
		1 1	B. Of regenerated textile fibres:		
	•	56.05-51; 55;61:65; 71:75:81; 85:91;95; 99	Yarn of discontinuous or waste regenerated fibres, not put up for retail sale		

.

.**-** .

• ••••••

		NIMEXE	Description	Tetie e	of equivalence
Calegory	Category CCT heading No	code (1982)	Ceanpion	rieces/kg	g/piece
32	ex 58.04		Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics (other than terry towelling or similar terry fabrics of cotton falling within heading No 55.08 and fabrics falling within heading No 58.05):		
	•	58.04-07; 11; 15; 18; 41; 43; 45; 61; 63; 67; 69; 71; 75; 77; 78	Woven pile fabrics and chen- ille fabrics (other than terry fabrics of cotton and narrow woven fabrics), of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	-	

58.04-63 a) of which cotton corduroy

39	62.02 B II a) c) III a) 2		Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen; curtains and other furnishing articles:	
	c)		B. Other:	
	•	62.02-40; 42; 44; 46; 51; 59; 65; 72; 74; 77	Woven table linen, toilet and kitchen linen, other than of cotton terry fabric	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		

GROUP II B

		NIMEXE		Table	of equivalence
Categor	y CCT heading No	> code (1982)	Description] pieces/kg	g/piece
12	 60.03 A B I II b) C D	60.03-11; 19: 20: 27; 30: 90	Stockings, under stockings, sock: ankle-socks, sockettes and the like, knitted or crocheted, no elastic or rubberized: Other than women's stocking: of synthetic textile fibres	e 24-3 pairs	41
13_	60.04 B IV b) 1 cc) 2 dd) d) 1 cc) 2 cc)	60.04-48; 56; 75; 85	Under garments, knitted or cro- cheted, not elastic or rubberized: Men's and boy's underpants and briefs, women's, giris' and infants' (other than ba- bies') knickers and briefs, knitted or crocheted, not elas- tic or rubberized, of cotton or sythetic textile fibres		59
14 A	61.0t A i	61.01-01	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' coats of im- pregnated, coated, covered or laminated woven fabric fall- ing within heading No 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12	1-0	1 000
14 B	61.01 B V b) 1 2 3	61.01-41; 42:44:46; 47	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven over- coats, rain its and other coats, cloaks and capes, other than those of category 14 A, of wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres	6-72	1 389
	51.02 8 1 a)	ß	Nomen's, girls' and infants' outer arments: 3. Other: Women's, girls' and infants' coats of impregnated, coated, covered or laminated woven fabric falling within heading Nu 59.08, 59.11 or 59.12	1-1	909
15 B 61 B	cc)	61.02-31; 32; 33; 35; 36; 37; 39; 40	omen's, girls' and infants' outer rments: Other: Women's, girls' and infants' woven overcoats, raincoats and other coats, cloaks and capes: jackets and blazers, other than garments of cate- gory 15 A, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	0-84	1 190

		NIMEXE		7abl e	of equivalence
Calegory	CCT heading No	code (1992)	Dastription	pieces/kg	g/piece
16	61.01 B V c) 1 2 3	\$1.01-51; 54; 57	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven suits (including coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces, which are ordered, packed, consigned and nor- mally sold together) of wool, of cotton or of man-made tex- tile fibres, excluding ski suits	• •	1 250
<u>1</u> 7	61.01 B Va) 1 2 3	61.01-34; 36; 37	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven jack- ets (excluding waister jackets) and blazers of wool, of cottor- or of man-made textile fibres	2-43 :	700
18 C	1.03	1	Men's and boys' under garments, ncluding collars, shirt fronts and suffs: Men's and boys' woven under garments other than shirts, of wool, of cotton or of man- made texile fibres		
19	61.05 A	61.05-20	Handkerchiefs: A. Of woven cotton fabric, of a value of more than 15 ECU kg net weight		
	B 1 111	61.05-30; 99	B. Other: Handkerchiefs of woven fabric, of a value of not more than 15 ECU/kg net weight	59	17
B 61	I.01 IV I.02 II d)	a Bi	fen's and boys' outer garments: Vomen's, girls' and infants' outer arments: . Other:	2.3	435
		61.01-29; 31; 32 61.02-25; 26; 28	Parkas: anoraks, windchea- ters, waister jackets and the like, woven, of wool, of cot- ton or of man-made textile fibres	•	·.

		NIMEXE		Table of	equivalence	
Celegory	CCT heading No	code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece	
24	60.04			•		
	B IV b) 1 bb) d) 1 bb)	60.04.12	Under garments, knitted or cro- cheted, not elastic or rubberized:	••		
•		60.04-47; 73	Men's and boys' pyjamas, knitted or crocheted, of cot- ton or of synthetic textile			
•			fibres	3,9	257	
	•					
	B IV b) 2 aa) bb)	1 2 2	1			
	d) 2 sa) bb)	60.04-51; 53; 81; 83	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') knitted or			
			crocheted pyjamas and night dresses, of cotton or synthetic fibres			
1	•••					
	(0.04	•				
	60.05 A II b) 4 cc) 11 22 33		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:		·	
•	44	·	A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:	1		
	i1.02		II. Other	· 1	· - ·	
E	3 II c) 4 bb) cc)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer gaments:	3-1 .	323	
	dd) ee)	60.05-45;	B. Other: Women's, girls' and infants'		•	
		46; 47; 48 61.02-48;	(other than babies') woven and knitted or crocheted dresses of wool, of cotton or	•		
	•	52; 53; 54	of man-made textile fibres	•		
	: 1	. I		and the state of the second	<u></u>	
27	50.05 A 11 b) 4 dd)		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	2-6	385	
	•		A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:			
			II. Other	;		
	1.02 [.] II e) 5 sa)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:			
	bb) cc)		3. Other:			
		60.05-51; 52; 54; 58	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') woven and knitted or crocheted	i i		
•		61.02-57; 58; 62	skirts, including divided skirts			
		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	
	103 11 b) 4 ce)	1 10	uter garments and other articles, nitted or orocheted, not clastic rubberize 1:	1-51	620	
		A.	Outer guments and clothing accessor es:	1		
		0.05 (1)	II. Other:	6 6 7		
		0.05-61; 2;64	Knitted or crocheted trousers (except shorts) other than babies"	i		

Categ	ory CCT headin		MEXE	Description		f equivalence	
			(1982)		nieces/kg	g/ci	ece
29	61.02 B II e) 3 an)			Vomen's, girls' and infants' outer			
•	bb) cc)		- 8	arments:	1-37	7.	
		61.02- 43; 44	42:	Women's, girls' and infants' (other than babies') woven suits and costumes (including coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces which are ordered, packed, consigned and normally sold together), of wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres, excluding ski suits			
.30 A					• •	1	ب ،
JUA	61.04 B 1	61.04.1	1;	men's, girls' and infants' un- garments: Women's, girls' and infants'	40	250	:
	1	13;18	1	woven pyjamas and night dresses, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres			·
30 B	61.04 B II	•	der g	ten's, girls' and infants' un-	66,)167 at - ara≀ara		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
		61.04-91; 93;98	(d ui p) we	Vomen's, girls' and infants' other than babies') woven nder garments, other than yjamas and night dresses, of ool, of cotton or of man- ade textile fibres			•
31	61.09 D	*	belts, ders, g ing suc	is, corset-belts, suspender- brassières, braces, suspen- garters and the like (includ- ch articles of knitted or cro- fabrics) whether or not	18-2	55	- nin
		61.09-50		assières, woven, knitted or or ocheted			U
· ·		-					
	0.04 I II a)		cheted, r	garments, knitted or cro- not elastic or rubberized:		}	
•	b) c) III a) b)		men	es' garments: girls' gar- ts up to and including mercial size 86:	•		
	c) d)	60.04-02; 03:04:06; 07:08:10; 11:12:14	l knitte	es' under garments of ed or crocheted fabrics, lastic or tubberized		1	

•

Category 73	CCT heading No	NIMEXE code (1982)	Description Description Description Description Description Description Description Description	Table of equivalence		
				pieces/kg	g/piece	
	60.05 A II b) 3			1.67	600	
			A. Guter garments and clothing accessories:	, , ,	•	
• •			II. Other:			
		60.05-16; i7:19	Track suits of knitted or crocheted fabric, not elas- tic or rubberized, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	1 		
76	61.01 B 1		Men's and boys' outer garments	م به مد به می می می از معد از مع مع از مع) All-15 Magan, Martina pagas, an	• • •
	61.02 -B II z)		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:			
	•	61.Q1-13; 15; 17; 19 61.02-12; 14	B. Other: Men's and boys' woven in- dustrial and occupational clothing: women's, girls' and infants' woven aprons, smock-overalls and other in- dustrial and occupational clothing (whether or net also suitable for domestic use), of			•
78	61.01		wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres	5 	• • • •	. :
	A II B III V f) I 8) I 2 3	61.01-09; 24: 25: 26; 81: 92: 95; 96	Men's and boys' outer garments: Men's and boys' woven bath robes, dressing gowns, smok- ing jackets and similar indoor wear, ski suits consisting of two or three pieces and other outer garments, except gar- ments of categories 6, 14 A,	•		
			14 B, 16, 17, 21, 76 and 79, of wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres	•		ν.
	1 b)	Won	men's, girls' and outer gar-	1911-1999 1995 19 9 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		• • • •
	cc) (2	B. 1.02-07; 2; 23; 24;	Other: Women's, girls' and infants' woven bath robes dreesing	•		
	8.92	2 i 2 i 2 c 2 c	towns, bed jackets and imilar indoor wear and outer gar- ments, except garments of categories 6, 7, 15 A, 15 B, 21 (6, 27, 29, 76, 79 and 80, of vool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres	•		•

_		NIMEXE		Table of eq	uivalence
Category	CCT isoding No	code (1982)	Description -	pieces/kg	g/piece
	······································	1 			
83	60.05 A II a) b) 4 hh) 11		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or subberized:		
	22 33 44 1117) 11		A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:	•	
	kk) 11 10 11	60.05-04: 76; 77; 78;	15. Other: Outer garments, knitted or crocheted, not elastic		
	22 33 45	79:81:85: 88:89:90: 91	or rubberized, other than garments of categories 5, 7, 26, 27, 28, 71, 72, 73, 74		
			and 75, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		

÷

GROUP III A . .

		NIMEXE					equivalence		
Calegory	CCT heading No	(1982)	Description	piece:	. kg *		g/siece		
33	51.04 A III a)		Woven fatrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:			•		•	
			A. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres:						
	62.03 B II b) I	•	Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods:	•		;			
ا۔ ۲۰ ا		<u></u>	·····			•			
. 1	•		B. Of other textile materials: II. Other:			1			
-		51.04-0 6 62.03-96	Woven fabrics of strip or the like of polyethylene or polypropylene, less than 3 m wide: woven sacks of such strip or the like		•		•		
	······································		·						
34	51.04 - A III b)		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or surp falling within heading No 51.01				•	•	
			or 51.02: A. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres:		!			:	
		51.04-08	Woven fabrics of strip or the like of polyethylene or poly- propylene, 3 m or more wide		•				
]		.			2				
				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	d n destaur				
	1.04 IV	fi w fa	Voven fabrics of man-made bres (continuous), including roven fabrics of monofil or strip alling within heading No 51.01 r 51.02:	•	•			•	
		A	. Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres:		. 1			: 1	
		51.04-10; 11:13:15; 17:18:21; 23:25:27; 28:32:34; 36:41:48	Woven fabrics of synthetic textile fibres (continuous) other than those for tyres and those containing elastomeric yarn:		:				
		51.04-10; 15; 17: 18; 23; 25; 27; 28; 32; 34; 41; 48	a) Of which other than un- bleached or bleached					•	

	CCT heading No	MIMEXE	Dennimina	Table of e	quivalence
Category		(1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
36	11 ()4 js 111		 Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 B. Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres: 		
		/4-55: 58:62: 46:72: 76:81: 93:94: .98	Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres (continuous) other than those for tyres and those containing elastomeric yarn:		
	52 72	04-55; 62; 64; 74; 76; 89; 94; 98	a) Of which other than un- bleached or bleached		-
37 100	117	Wo fibr	ven fabrics of man-made cs (discontinuous or waste):		Anna manunan kasara ju akang
	1 59:6	B. 0 5:56; t 0:61; o 7:68; w 0:71: (i 1:74; c	Of regenerated textile fibres: Woven fabrics of regenerated extile fibres (discontinuous in waste) other than narrow yoven fabrics, pile fabrics including terry fabrics) and henille fabrics:	•	
	56.07 55:5 61:6 69:77 73:7 78:8 87	6:59: 5:67: 0:71: 4:77:	b) Of which other than un- bleached or bleached	•	
3R ^ 60.00	b) 1	elasti	ted or crocheted fabric, not		and an
	60.01	-40 K	of man-made fibres: Snitted or crocheted syn- netic curtain fabrics includ- 18 net curtain fabric		,
					•
- 11 62.02 A 11	62.02-0	other f	nen, table linen, toilet linen itchen linen; curtains and urnishing articles: t curtains	د بیمنده به محمد می محمد این ا	an na saata in na na ga

				EXE		Table of equi			ivalence	:
Ca.	ello l'	CCT heading 1	₩o © © (19	de 82)	Description	piec	es/kg	_	g/sie	ce
4	40	62.02 B IV 2) c)		-	Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen, curtains and other furnishing articles:					
	•		62.02-8 85: 89	3;	B. Other: Woven curtains (other than net curtains) and furnishing articles, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	•				
					J	• • •••			•	• • • • • •
4	1	ex 51.01 A			Yarn of man-made fibres (contin- uous), not put up for retail sale: A. Yarn of synthetic textile	• •		1	· · ·	
•			51.01-05 06:07:0 09:10:1 20:22:2 27:29:3)8; 2; 4;	fibres: Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale, other than non-textured single yarn untwisted or with a twist of		•	• •		•
		•	35: 36: 3 39: 40: 4	7:	not more than 50 turns per metre			• •		• •
	1		_ <u>``</u>			.	• • •	• •	**** * *	
42	1	ex 51.01 B			Yarn of man-made fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale:					
					B. Yarn of regenerated textile fibres:	•			•••	
		•	\$1.01-50 61:67:61 71:77:71 80	8:	Yarn of regenerated textile fibres (continuous), not put up for retail sale, other than single yarn of viscose rayon untwisted or with a twist of not more than 250 turns per metre and single non-textured yarn of any acetate		•			, 1 , 2 , 2 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1 , 1
				+		and a Dame f	• • • • • • • •		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3	51.0	13	51.03-10; 20	Yar uou	n of man-made fibres (contin- s), put up for retail sale		•		- -	
	51.04 A 11			Wove	ten fabrics of man-made (continuous), including en fabrics of monofil or strip g within heading No 51.01 .02:	3 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1		. 18 - Ballinas - Mg	، الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الل	
	•			A. V	Voven fabrics of synthetic extile fibres:					
			51.04-05	te	oven fabrics of synthetic stile fibres (continuous), ntaining elastomeric yarn					

•

.

	1		IMEXE		Table of eq	uivalence
Colegory	. CCT headin	a No	code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
45	51.04 B II			Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:		
				B. Woven fabrics of regenerated lextile fibres:		•
		51.	04-54	Woven fabrics of regenerated textile fibres (continuous), containing elastomeric yarn		
46	ex 53.05			Sheep's or lamps' wool or other animal hair (fine or coarse), card- ed or combed:		garren az gilt elgen en egyigi gi elgen an e
		53.0 22; 39	15-10; 29; 32;	Carded or combed sheep's or lambs' wool or other fine ani- mal hair		
				1		
47	53.06		· .	Yarn of carded sheep's or lambs' wool (woollen yarn), not put up for retail sale:	637.000 - 400 - 400 - 600 - 700 -	and a substantial statement of the substantial statement of the substantial statement of the substantial statem
	A	•	5	Yarn of fine animal hair (carded or combed), not put up for retail sale:		
		53.06- 25;31 51;55; 75	35; 71;	Yain of carded sheep's or lambs' wool (woollen yarn) or of carded fine animat hair, not put up for retail sale		
48 5	3.07	53.08-1	1;			
	.08		for	arn of combed sheep's or lambs' Dol (worsted yarn), not put up retail sale:	Ministèles agé franzis délandés Dipelsi (r. 2011) par ag	anna an ann ann an an an an an an an an
В	•	53.07-02	said			
		08;12;18 30;40;51 59;81;89		Yam of combed sheep's or lambs' wool (worsted yam) cr of combed fine animal hair, not put up for retail sale		
 		53.08-21; 25				a S V
ex 53	5.10		{ 01 h	of sheep's or lamb's wool, orsehair or of other animal fine or coarse), put up for re- ale:		
		53.10-11; 15	w	'arn of sheep's or lambs' cool or of fine animal hair, ut up for retail sale		;

Category	CCT heading No	NIMEXE	Description	Tècle of e	quivalence
		(1982)		pieces/kg	g/piece
• •	1				ويتقارب فسيف والمناسبين والمتعادية والمتعادية والمتعادي والمعادية والمعادية والمعادية والمعادية والمعادية والم
50	53.11	53.11-01; 03:07:11: 13:17:20;	Woven fabrics of sheep's or , lambs' wool or of fine animal hair		•
•		30: 40: 52: 54: 58: 72: 74: 75: 82: 84: 88: 91; 93; 97			
			المحمد المستحد ومساحد المستحد الم		
			· · · ·		
			1		
51	55.04	55.04-00	Cotton, carded or combed	an a	angan an angan an angan an angan an angan an angan
	<u>i</u>				
. 52	55.0 6	55.06-10; 90	Cotton yam, put up for retail sale	•	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
	+		ļ		•
53	55.07	55.07-10; 90	Cotton gauze		
				·	
54	6.00		•	•	
-	56.04 B		Man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded, combed or otherwise prepared for spinning:	•	
•			B. Regenerated textile fibres:	•	:
	•	56.04-21; 23;28	Regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded or combed	· · · ·	
					•
	56.04 A		Man-made fibres (discontinuous or waste), carded, combed or otherwise prepared for spinning;		
	•	1 1	A. Synthetic textile fibres:		
		56.04-11; 13: 15: 16: 17: 18	Synthetic textile fibres (dis- continuous or waste), carded or combed		

		NIMEXE		Table of eq	uivalence
Casegory	CCT heading No	code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
56	56.06 A	:	Yarn of man-made fibres (discon- tinuous or waste), put up for re- tail sale:		
			Yarn of synthetic textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale		•
57	56.06 B		Yarn of man-made fibres (discon- tinuous or waste), put up for re- tail sale: Yarn of regenerated textile fibres (discontinuous or waste), put up for retail sale		
58	.58.01	58.01-01; 11; 13; 17; 30; 80	Carpets, carpeting and rugs, knor- ted (made up or not)		
<i>.5</i> 9	58.02 ex A B 59.02 ex A		Other carpets, carpeting, ruga, mats and matting, and 'Kelet.s', 'Schumacks' and 'Karamanie' rugs and the like (made up or not): Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated:		
		58.02-04; 06; 07: 09: 56; 61; 65; 71: 75; 81; 85; 90	 A. Felt in the piece or simply cut to rectangular shape: Woven, knitted or crocheted carpets, carpeting, rugs, mets and matting, and 'Kelem', 'Schumacks' and 'Karamanie' rugs and the like (made up or not); floor covering, of felt 		
60	58.03	59.02-01; 09			ann a anna ann a Stair a san a
		so ne sti	apestries, hand-made, of the pe Gobelins, Flanders, Aubus- n, Beauvais and the like, and edleworked tapestries (for ex- nple, petit point and cross tch) made in panels and the e by hand: Tapestries, hand-made		
	8.05 I a) C II	Na row wa me goo	rrow woven fabrics, and nar- y fabrics (bolduc) consisting of p without weft assembled by ans of an adhesive, other than ods falling within heading 58.06:		
	0. 5 65	9; 90; 40; 9; 73; 77; 9; 90	Narrow woven fabrics not ex- ceeding 30 cm in width with selvedges (woven, gummed or made otherwise) on both edges, other than woven abels and the like; bolduc		

Category CCT heading No code (1982) Description pieces/kg g/piece 62 58.06 58.06-10: 90 Woven labels, badges and the like, not embroidered, in the prece, in strips or cut to shape or size Chenille varm (including flock chenille varm) gimped van (other than metallized supped van (other than metallized supped van (other than metallized supped van (including flock chenille varm), gimped van (other than metallized yarm (other than metallized yarm (other than metallized yarm (other than metallized yarm (other than metallized yarm in the piece; tassels, pompons and the like 58.07-31: 39:50:80 58.08-10: 90 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain 58.09 58.09-11: 19:21:31: 35:29:91: 55:99 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain 58.10 58.10-21: 29:41:45: 69:51:55: 59:51:55: Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs	• 2		NIMEXE		Table of e	quivalence
62 53.06 53.06-10; 90 Woven labels, badges and the like, not embroidered, in the piece, in strips or cut to shape or size 58.07 Chenille yarn, gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn falling with- in heading No 52.01 and gimped horschair yarn); braids and orna- mental trimmings in the piece; tasseh, pompons and the like: 58.07 S8.07-31; 39: 50: 80 Chenille yarn, gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn); braids and ornamental trim- mungs in the piece; tassets, pompons and the like 58.08 58.08-10; 90 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain 58.09 58.09-11: 19: 21: 31: 59: 59 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), flaured; hand or mechanically made lace, in the piece, in strips or in motifs 58.10 58.10-21: 29: 41: 45: 49: 51: 55; Embroidery, in the piece, in strips	Category	CCT heading No	code		pieces/kg	g/piece
58.07 Files. not embroidered, in the piece, in strips or cut to shape or size 58.07 Chenille yarn (including flock chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn falling within heading No 52.01 and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and ornamental trimmings in the piece; tassels, pompons and the like: 58.08 58.07-31; 39; 50; 80 58.09 58.08-10; 90 58.09 58.09-11; 19; 21: 31; not including wore, knitted or crocheted fabrics, figured, hand or metal fabrics, flain 58.09 58.09-11; 29; 41: 45; 99 58.10 58.10-21; 29; 41: 45; 91 58.10 58.10-21; 29; 41: 45; 97		J		1		• •
58.08 58.08-10; 90 58.09 58.09-11; 19:21:31; 58.10 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain 58.10 58.10-21; 29:41:45; 49:51:55; Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain	62	58.06		like, not embroidered, in the piece, in strips or cut to shape or	•	
39: 50: 80 chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn and gimped horschair yarn); braids and ornamental trim- mings in the piece; tassels, pompons and the like 58.08 58.08-10; 90 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), plain 58.09 58.09-11; 19:21:31; 35:39:91; 95:99 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), figured; hand or mechanically made lace, in the piece, in strips or in motifs 58.10 58.10-21; 29:41:45; 49:51; 55; Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs		58.07		chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn falling with- in heading No 52.01 and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and orna- mental trimmings in the piece;		
58.09 58.09-11: 19:21:31: 35:39:91: 58.10 Tulle and other net fabrics (but not including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), figured: hand or mechanically made lace, in the piece, in strips or in motifs 58.10 58.10-21: 29:41:45: 49:51;55; Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs			58.07-31; 39; 50; 80	chenille yarn), gimped yarn (other than metallized yarn) and gimped horsehair yarn); braids and ornamental trim- mings in the piece; tassels.	•	
58.10 58.10-21: 29:41: 45: 35:35; Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs	5	8.08	90	not including waven, knitted or		
29:41:45: Or in motifs 49:51:55:	58	3.09	19:21:31: 35:39:91: 95:99	not-including woven, knitted or crocheted fabrics), figured; hand or mechanically made lace in the		
	58	.10	49:51:55: C	Embroidery, in the piece, in strips or in motifs		
			B. Kr	Of man-made fibres:		
B Ja) B Ja) Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized: B. Of man-made fibres: A. Knitted or crocheted fabric and			ize and A.	d (including elastic knee-caps d elastic stockings):		
60.06 A B. Of man-made fibres: Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubber- ized (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings): A. Fabric:	.	60	.06-11;	synthetic textile fibres, con- taning elastotibres; knitted		
60.06 A A B. Of man-made fibres: Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubber- ized (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings):						

Cmego	ry CCT hzadi	ng No	IMEXE code	Description	Table of ec	uivalence
			(1982)		pieces/kg	g/piece
		· · · ·				
64	60.01 B I b) 2		•	Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized:		
	3			B. Of man-made fibres:		
		60.0 55	1-51;	Rachel lace and long-pile fab- ric (imitation fur), knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rub-		
				berized, of synthetic textile		
					a a sayan daga kana daga kana da kana kana kana kana kana kana	
65	60.01 A			Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rubberized:	•	
	B 15) 4 II C I	60.01 10; 65 65; 68 74; 75	2:64: 3:72: 5:78:	Other than those of categories 38 A, 63 and 64, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres		·
		- 94:95	92: 97			
						:
	1				and india a polytyph isa angka palambaga a	
66	62.01		,	Fravelling rugs and blankets:		
••	ABI	62.01-	10:	Travelling rugs and blankets,		
•	11 a) b) c)	20; 81 93; 95	;85;	of wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres		
·						
	•					

GROUP III B

	CCT hadin No	NIMEXE	Description	lable of	of equivalence	
Cstegor	ry CCT heading No	(1982)	Lescipikoa	piecec/kg	g/piece	
	، 					
10	60.02 A		Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rub- berized:	17 pairs	59	
		60.02-40	Gloves, mittens and m knitted or crocheted, elastic or rubberized	not	•	
			impregnated or coated artificial plastic ma			
	B					
		60.02-50: 60; 70: 80	Gloves, mittens and m knitted or crocheted, elactic or cuttoneted,	A44	•	
ł			elastic or rubberized than impregnated or co with artificial plast materials	a a trad		
		·! '	materials	na ann an Aontainn an Aontainn Ann an Aontainn an Aontainn an Aontainn Ann an Aontainn		
67	60.05 A 11 b) 5 B		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	4.00 ⁰⁰ /*********************************	Anton antipang	
	60.06 B II III		Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof, elastic or rubber- ized (including elastic knee-caps and elastic stockings):			
			B. Other:	•		
•		60.05-93: 94:95:96: 97:98:99 60.06-92: 96:98	Clothing accessories and other articles (except gar- ments), knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized; arti- cles (other than bathing cos- tumes) of knitted or crocheted			
			fabric, elastic or rubbenzed, of wool, of cotton, or eff man-made textile fibres	•	a N N	
•		60.05-97	a) of which sacks and b used for the packing	of acods.	f	
	and a state of the	y	made from polyethyle	ne or polypropyle	ene strip	
69	60.04 B IV b) 2 cc)		Under garments, knitted or cro- cheted, not elastic or rubberized:		100 - 100 -	
•		60.04-54	B. Of other textile materials: Women's, girls' and infunts' knitted or crocheted petti- coats and slips, of synthetic textile fibres, other than babies' garments	7.8	128	
-`		I				
	60.04 B 111	cr	inder garments, knitted or cro- neted, not elastic or rubberized;	ین مر مورک بینی مشتورد میرد. ۱	an a star a s	
		B 60.04-31; 13; 34	Of other textile materials: Panty-hose (tights)	30.4	33	
					•	

9e	47	

•		NIMEXE		Table of e	quivalence
Category	CCT heading N	o code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
71	60.05 A 11 b) 1		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:		
	•		A. Outer garments and clotwing accessories:		•
	- -		IL Other:	•	
			b) Other: 1. Babies' garments;		
	•		girls' garments up to and including commercial size 86;	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	•	60.05-06; 07;08;09	Babies' knitted outer garments, of wool, of cotton or of man-made tex-	•	
			tile fibres	-	• •
			······································		
	0.05	1		and a substantiant of the second s	and the second
Ă	ПЪ) 2 -	or	uter garments and other articles, nitted or crocheted, not elastic rubbenzed:		
		/ / ^A .	Outer garments and clothing accessories:		
60. B	06 I	Kn arti izec	11. Other itted or crocheted fabric and cles thereof, elastic or rubber- d (including elastic brain)	-	- -
	•	60.05-11: B.	d (including elastic or rubber- l (including elastic knee-caps elastic stockings): Other: Knitted swimwear	9,7	103
	1	13: 15 50.06-91		•	
61.01 B II	1			· · @ · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
61.02 B 11 b	,		and boys' outer garments:		na se
		B. Oth			• ; 3
	23	01-22; Wo	ven swimwear, of wool, of on or of man-made textile		:
5. F					
			0		:
					:
					:

		NIMEXE		Table of	equivalence
4 magory	CCT heading No	code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
74	60.05 A 11 b) 4 gg) 11 22		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	1.54	650
	33 44		A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:		
		1	II. Other:	<u>i</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		60.05-71; 72;73;74	Women's, girls' and in- fants' (other than babies') suits and costumes (in- cluding coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces which are ordered, packed, consigned and		
			normally sold together), of knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rub- berized, of wool, of cot- ton or of man-made tex- tile fibres, excluding ski suits		
				•	
1					
	•	1	ļ		
75	60.05 A 11 b) 4 ft)		Outer garments and other articles, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	0-80	-
	· · ·		A. Outer garments and clothing accessories:		
			II. Other:		
	•	60.05-66; 68	Men's and boys' suits (in- cluding coordinate suits consisting of two or three pieces which are ordered, packed, consigned and normally sold together), of knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic or rub- berized, of wool, of cot-		
			ton or of man-made tex- tile fibres, excluding ski suits		
	50.03 B II 4)		Stockings, under stockings, socks, ankle-socks, sockettee and the like, knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized:	40 pairs	25
		60.03-24; 26	Women's stockings of syn- thetic textile fibres		

				Table of equivalence			
Carryoty	CCT beading No	NIMEXE code (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece		
مىمىسىكەن ئىلىرىيىلىكەن بىرىمىلىكە 	<u></u>			20.0000 CC			
80	61.02 A		Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments:	1			
			A. Babies' garments: girls' gar- ments up to and including commercial size 86:	•			
, ,	61.04 A		Women's, girls' and infants' un- der garments:	1	•		
			A. Babies' garments; girls' gar- ments up to and including commercial size 86:				
		61.02-01; 03 61.04-01;	Babies' woven garments of wool, of cotton or of man- made textile fibres		•		
•		09			•		
	L			and a state of the	and an angle .		
82 -	60.04 B IV 2) c)	•	Under garments, knitted or cro- cheted, not elastic or rubberized: B. Of other textile materials:		•		
	• • •	60.04-38; 60	b. Of other textile materials: Under garments, other than babies', knitted or crocheted, not elastic or rubberized, of wool, of fine animal hair or of regenerated textile fibres				
		<u> </u>		•			
84 61 B C	i.0 6		Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantil-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	**************************************		
DE		61.06-30; 40; 50; 60	Other than knitted or cro- cheted, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	•			
85 61. B	07	<u>т</u>	ies, bow ties and cravats:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	a ang managan ang mang mang mang mang ma		
B C D		61.07-30; 40;90	Other than knitted or cro- cheted, of wool, of cotton or of man-made textile fibres	17-9	56		
86 61.0 A B C E	9	de	prsets, corset belts, suspender- lts, brassieres, braces, suspen- rs, garters and the like (includ- g such articles of knitted or cro- eted :abric), whether or not stic:	- 8·8 1	14		
		61.09-20- 30; 40; 80	Corsets, corset-helts, suspen- der-helts, braces, suspenders, garters and the like (including such articles of knitted or cro- cheted fabric), other than brassières, whether or not elastic	•			

C Stex/SB/8/2 Page 50

-		NIMEXE		Table of equivalence			
Calegory	CCT besidning No	(1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece		
87	61.10	61.10-00	Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and sockettes, not knitted or crechered				
				•			
				A			
88	61.11		Made up accessories for articles of apparel (for example, dress shields, shoulder and other pads, belts, muffs, sleeve protectors, pockets):	ř :	•		
		61.11-00	Other than knitted or cro-				

GROUP III C

.

Begary	CCT heading No	NIMEXE No code Description		Table of equivalence		
Gwey		(1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece	
90	ex 59.04		Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, plaited or not:			
		59.04-11; 13; 15; 17; 18	Twine, cordage, ropes and cables, of synthetic textile fibres, plaited or not			
				•		
					9 h =	
-1 -	62.04 A 11 B 11	62.04-23;	Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, sun- blinds, tents and camping goods: Tents			
		73		and the star starting of the s		
	51.04 A I B I		Woven fabrics of man-made fibres (continuous), including, woven fabrics of monofil or strip falling within heading No 51.01 or 51.02:			
	59.11 A III a)	• • •	Rubberized textile fabrics, other than rubberized knitted or cro- cheted goods:	•		
			A. Rubberized textile fabrics not comprised in B below: III. Other:	•		
		51.04-03; 52 59.11-15	Woven fabrics of man- made textile fibres and rubberized textile woven fabrics, for tyres	•		
3	62.03 B I b) II z)		Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods: B. Of other textile materials:			
	b) 2 c)	62.03-93; 95;97;98	Sacks and bags, of a kind used for the packing of goods, of woven fubrics, other than made from polyethylene or polypropylene strip			
\$		59.01-07; 12; 14; 15; 16; 18; 21; 29	Wadding and articles of wad- ding: textile flock and dust and mill neps	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
				·		
5	ex 59.02	59.02-35;	Felt and articles of felt, whether or not impregnated or coated: Felt and articles of felt,			
		41:47:51: 57:59:91: 95:97	whether or not impregnated or coated, other than floor coverings			

•		ND	NIMEXE			Table of equivale		
Category	CCT mending		nde 982)	Осыстриюа		DIECESFRU	g : iece	
96	59.03			Bonded fibre fabrics, sim bonded yarn fabrics, and artic of such fabrics, whether or	cles /			
	•	50.0	3 11:	impregnated or coated:	and	•		
			30	clothing accessories		•		
							يو م ويست ايت الاردين	
97	59.05			Nets and netting made of two cordage or rope, and made fishing nets of yarn, twine, o dage or rope:	up	i		
•			5-11; 9:91;	Nets and netting made twine, cordage or rope a made up fishing nets of ya twine, cordage or rope	ind			
					1			
98	59.0 6			Other articles made from yam twine, cordage, rope or cables other than textile fabrics and arti- cles made from such fabrics:	i. (
	-	58.06-0	1	Other articles made from yarn, twine, cordage, rope of cables, other than textile fabrics, articles made from				
				such fabrics and articles of category 97		•		
99	59.07	59.07-1		Textile fabrics coated with gum	1			
		90	k b	or amylaceous substances, of a sind used for the outer covers of books and the like; tracing cloth; prepared painting canvas; buck-				
			1	am and similar fabrics for hat oundations and similar uses				
100	59.08	59.08-10				lan <mark>aan</mark> an		
		51:61;7 79	l; ec	extile fabrics impregnated, coat- d, covered or laminated with reparations of cellulose deriva-				
			tiv m	ves or of other artificial plastic aterials	•			
							4	
		•					•	
				•				
							an anta a sa shahara ay a	
01 ex	59.04		Tw	ine, cordage, ropes and cables, ited or not:			•	
		59.04-80	P.10	Other than of synthetic textile fibres		.`	• • •	
		1			•			

Table of equivalence NIMEXE Category **CCT** bending No code (1982) Description pieces/kg g/piece Lincleums and materials pre-59.10-10: 102 59.10 pared on a textile base in a simi-lar manner to linoleum, whether 31;39 or not cut to shape or of a kind used as floor coverings; floor coverings consisting of a coating applied on a textile base, cut to ì shape or not 1 103 59.11 Rubberized textile fabrics other than rubberized knitted or cro-ΑΙ ĬI. cheted goods: III b) Excluding fabrics for tyres 59.11-11; B 14:17:20 104 59.12 Textile fabrics otherwise impregnated or coated; painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio hack-cloths or the like: 59.12-00 Textile fabrics, impregnated or coated, other than those of categories 99, 100, 102 and 103: painted canvas being theatrical scenery, studio back-cloths or the like 105 59.13 Elastic fabrics and trimmings (other than knitted or crocheted gcods) consisting of textile mate-rials combined with rubber threads 59.13-01: 11;13:15; 19:32:34: 35;39 59.14 106 59.14-00 Wicks, of woven, plaited or knitted textile materials, for lamps, stoves, lighters, candles and the like: tubular knitted gas-mantle fabric and incandescent gas manties 107 59.15 59.15-10; Textile hosepiping and similar tubing, with or without lining, ar-90 mour or accessories of other materials

-		NIMEXE		Table of e	equivalence
Catagory	CCT baseding No	دیطو (1982)	Description	pieces/kg	g/piece
108	59.16	59.16-00	Transmission, conveyor or eleva- tor belts or belting, of textile ma- terial, whether or not strengthened with metal or other material		•
109	62.04 A I B I	62.04-2i: 61:69	Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, sun- blinds, tents and camping goods: Woven tarpaulins, sails, awn- ings and sunblinds		
110	62.04 A III B III	vi2.04-25: 75	Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, sun- blinds, tents and camping goods: Woven pneumatic mattresses		
111	62.04 A IV B IV	62.04-29; 79	Tarpaulins, sails, awnings, sun- blinds, tents and camping goods: Camping goods, woven, other than pneumatic mattresses and tents		
112	62.05 A B D E	62.05-01; 10:30:93; 95:99	Other made up tetile articles (in- cluding dress pattens): Other made uptextile articles, woven, excluding those of categories 113 and 114		3
113	62.05 C	62.05-20	Other made up textile articles (in- cluding dress patterns): C. Floor cloths, dish cloths, dusters and the like: Floor cloths, dish cloths, dusters and the like, other than knitted or crocheted		
	59.17 A B 11 C D	59.17-10; 29'; 31; 39; 49; 51; 59; 71; 79; 91; 93; 95; 99	Textile fabrics and textile articles of a kind commonly used in machinery or plant		

ANNEX II

For	prac	tical	reasons	the	proc	luct	descript	tions	used	in	Annez	I	AL6
give	in in	the	present	Annes	e in	abbi	reviated	form	Đ				

CATEGORY	DESCRIPTION	units	TEAR	QUANTITATIVE LIMITS EEC
4	Knitted shirts, singlets	1000 p	1983	9369
4	T-shirts and sweater-shirt		1984	9650
			1985	9939
			1986	10238
5	Jerseys, pull-overs	1000 p	1983	3821
			1984	3936
		•	1985	4054
			1986	4175
6	Men's and women's woven	1000 p	1983	3513
-	trousers and men's shorts		1984	3654
	and breeches		1985	3800
			1986	3952
7	Women's woven and knitted	1000 p	1983	2683
	blouses	•	1984	2737
		•	1985	2791
		n an an an Anna	1986	2847
8	Men's woven shirts	1000 p	1983	3360
		•	1984	3427
			1985	3496
ng ang Palang pangkang dalam ng			1986	3566
10 + 11	Knitted gloves ~	1000 pairs	1983	5845
			1984	6137
			1985	6444
ويروف الكروبي والقريب بشرط المنفر بعيوان		ويوار مورد بالمراجع المراجع ا	1986	6766
13	Under garments, knitted or	1000 p	1983	7007
	crocheted, not elastic or	-	1984	7287
	rubberi zed		1985	7579
Sylandy and the second states and states and			1986	7882
15B	Women's, girls' and infants	' 1000 p	1983	1048*
	overcoats, raincoats, woven		1984	1090 *
			1985	1134*
			1986	1179*

* of which 50 000 pieces for the Berlin Trade Fair

Category	description .	UNITS	YEAR	QUANTITATIVE LIMITS EEC
21	Parkas, anoraks, wind- cheaters, woven	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	2989 3109 3233 3362
24 + 25	Men's and women's knitted pyjamas and nightdresses	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	3369 3504 3644 3790
26	Dresses	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	1213 1262 1312 1364
31	Brassières, woven, knitted or crocheted	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	5380 5595 5819 6052

ANNEX II

REGIONAL RESTRAINT LEVELS

CATEGORY	DESCRIPTION	Member State	UNITS	TEAR	QUANTITATIVE • LIMITS E EC
12	Stockings, socks	BNL	1000 p	1983 1984 1985	1100 1144 1190
				1986	1237
16	Non's and boys' woven suits	IRL	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	10 11 12 13
19	Handkerchiefs	I	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	1700 1768 1839 1912
27	Skirts	UK	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	260 270 281 292
29	Women's, girls' and infants' woven suits	IRL	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	15 16 16 17
304	Women's, girls' and infants' woven pyjama	uk	1000 p	1983 1984 1985 1986	250 260 270 281
71	Babies' knitted oute: garments	r UK	Ţ	1983 1984 1985 1986	59 61 64 66
• 71	Babies' knitted outer garments	IRL	Ţ	1983 1984 1985 1986	6. 6 7 7
80	Bables 'woven garments	UK	Ţ	1983 1984 1985 1986	160 166 173 180

.

ANNEX II

(Regional Restraint Levels)

CATEGORY	DESCRIPTION	Member State	UNITS	YEAR	QUANTITATIVE LIMITS EEC
80	Babies' woven garments	F	T	1983 1984 1985 1986	40 42 43 45
80	Babies' woven garments	IRL	T	1983 1984 1985 1986	17 18 19 20

PROTOCOL A

TITLE I

. CLASSIFICATION

Article 1

- The competent authorities of the Community undertake to inform the Philippines of any changes in the Common Customs Tariff or NIMEXE before the date of their entry into effect in the Community.
- 2. The competent authorities of the Community undertake to inform the Philippines of any decisions relating to the classification of products subject to the present Agreement within one month of their adoption at the latest. Such communication shall include:
 - a) a description of the products concerned
 - b) the relevant category, tariff position or subposition and the Nimers code
 - c) the reasons which have led to the decision.
- 3. Where a decision on classification results in a change of classification practice or a change of category of any product subject to the present Agreement, the competent authorities of the Community shall provide 30 days' notice, from the date of the Community's communication, before the decision is put into effect. Products shipped before the date of application of the decision shall remain subject to the earlier classification practice, provided that the goods in question are presented for importation into the Community within 60 days of that date.
- 4. Where a Community decision on classification resulting in a change of classification practice or a change of categorization of any

product subject to the present Agreement affects a category subject to restraint, the two parties agree to enter into consultation in accordance with the procedures described in Article 17, para 1 of this Agreement with a view to honouring the obligation under Article 11, para 3. 2nd sub-para.

TITLE II

ORICIE

Article 2

- Le Products originating in the Philippines for export to the Community in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement shall be accompanied by a certificate of Philippine origin conforming to the model annexed to this Protocol.
- 2. The certificate of origin shall be issued by the competent governmental authorities of the Philippines if the products in question can be considered products originating in that country within the meaning of the relevant rules in force in the Community.
- 3. However, the products in Group III may be imported into the Community in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement on production of a declaration by the exporter on the invoice or other commercial document relating to the products to the effect that the products in question originate in the Philippines within the meaning of the relevan rules in force in the Community.
- 4. The certificate of origin referred to in paragraph 1 shall not be required for import of goods covered by a certificate of origin Form A or form APR completed in accordance with the relevant Community rules in order to qualify for generalized tariff preferences.

Article 3

The certificate of origin shall be issued only on application having been made in writing by the exporter or, under the exporter's responsibility, by his authorized representative. The competent governmental authorities of the Philippines shall ensure that the certificate of origin is properly completed and for this purpose they shall call for any necessary documentary evidence or carry out any check which they consider appropriate.

Artiole 4

Where different oriteria for determining origin are laid down for products falling within the same Category, certificates or declarations of origin shall montain a sufficiently detailed description of the goods to enable the criterion to be determined on the basis of which the certificate was issued or the declaration drawn up.

Article 5

The discovery of slight discrepancies between the statements made in the certificate of origin and those made in the documents produced to the customs office for the purpose of carrying out the formalities for importing the product shall not ipso facto cast doubt upon the statements in the certificate.

TITLE M

DOUBLE CHECKING SYSTEM FOR CATEGORIES OF PRODUCTS WITH QUANTITATIVE LIMITS

Section 1

Exportation

Article 6

The competent authorities of the Philippines shall issue an export licence in respect of all consignments from the Philippines of textile products referred to in Annex II, up to the relevant quantitative limits as may be modified by Articles 7, 14 and 15 of the Agreement and of textile products subject to any definitive or provisional quantitative limits established. As a result of the application of Articles 8 and 9 of the Agreement. Article 7

- 1. The export licence shall conform to the model annexed to this Protocol. It must certily inter alia that the quantity of the product in question has been set off against the quantitative limit presecribed for the category of the product in question.
- Z Each export licence shall only cover one of the categories of products listed in Annex II of this Agreement.

Article 8

The competent Community authoritles must be notified forthwith of the withdrawal or alteration of any export licence already issued.

Article 9

Lo Exports shall be set off against the quantitative limits established for the year in which shipment of the goods has been effected, even if the export certificate is issued after such shipment.

2. For the purposes of applying paragraph 1, shipment of the goods is considered to have taken place on the date of their loading on to the exporting aircraft, vehicle or vessel.
Article 10

The presentation of an export licence, in application of Article 12 below, shall be effected not later than 31 March of the year following that in which the goods covered by the licence have been shipped.

Section II

Importation

Article 11

Importation into the Community of textile products subject to quantitative limits shall be subject to the presentation of an import authorization or document.

Article 19

So The competent Community authorities shall issue such import authorization or document automatically within five working days of the presentation by the importer of the original. Of the corresponding, export licence.

The import authorization or document shall be valid for six months.

2. The competent Community authorities shall cancel the already issued Import authorization or document if the corresponding export licence has been withdrawn.

However, is the competent Community authorities have not been notified about the withdrawal or cancellation of the export licence until after the products have been imported into the Community, the quantities involved shall be, set off against the quantitative limit for the category and the quota year in question.

Anicle 13

. يى

If the component Community authorities find that the total quantities covered by export licences issued by the Philippines for a particular category is any Agreement year exceed the quantitative limit established is Annex II for that category, as may be modified by Article 7, 14 and 15 of the Agreement, or any definitive or provisional limit established under Article 8

or 9 of the Agreement, the said authorities may suspend the further issue of import authorisations or documents. In this event, the competant Community authorities shall immediately inform the authorities of the Philippines and the special consultation procedure set out im-Article 17 of the Agreement shall be initiated forthwith.

Exports of Philippine origin not covered by Philippine export licences issued in accordance with the provisions of this Protocol may be refused the issue of import authorizations or documents by the competent Community authorities.

However, if the import of such products are allowed into the Community by the compotent Community authorities, the quantities involved shall not be set off against the appropriate quantitative limits set out in Annex II or established as a result of the application of Articles 8 or 9 of the Agreement without the appress Agreement of the Philippines save as provided for in

Article 12 of the Agreement.

TITLE IV

FORM AND PRODUCTION OF EXPORT CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATES OF ORIGIN, AND COMMON PROVISIONS

Article 14

So The export licence and the certificate of origin may comprise additional copies duly indicated as such. They shall be made out in English or French. If they are completed by hand, entries must be in ink and in printscript.

These documents shall measure 210 x 297 mm. The paper used must be white writing paper, sized, not containing mechanical pulp and weighing not less than 25 g/m^2 . Each part shall have a printed guilloche-pattern background making any falsification by mechanical or chemical means apparent to the eye.

If the documents have several copies only the top copy which is the original shall be printed with the guilloche pattern background. This copy shall be clearly marked as "original" and the other copies as "copies". Only the original shall be accepted by the competent authorities in the Community as being valid for the purposes of export to the Community in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement.

2. Each document shall bear a standardized serial number, whether or not printed by which it can be identified.

.This number shall be composed of the following elementss

- two letters identifying the Philippines as follows: PH:
- two letters identifying country of destination as follows:

BL	6	Peneluz
E	• ·	German Federal Republic
LK	•	Densark
FR		France
CЭ	0	United Kingdom
CR	•	Greece
IE		Ireland
IT		Italy

- & one digit number identifying quota year, corresponding to the last figure in year e.g. 3 for 1983
- & two digit number running consecutively from Ol to 99 identifying the issuing office
- & five digit number running consecutively from OCOOL to 99999 allocated to the country of destination

Article 15

The export licence and certificate of origin may be issued after the shippent of the products to which they relate. In such cases they shall bear either the endorsement "delivrée a posteriori" or the endorsement "issued retrospectively".

Article 16

- 1. In the event of theft, loss or destruction of an export licence of a certificate of origin, the exporter may apply to the competent governmental authority which issued the document for a duplicate to be made out on the basis of the export documents in his possession. The duplicate of any such certificate or licence so issued shall bear the endorsement "duplicata".
- 2. The duplicate must bear the date of the original export licence or, certificate of origin.

TITLE Y

A STATE AND A CONFILMENT

'Article 17

The Community and the Philippines shall cooperate closely to implement the provisions of this Agreement. To this end, contacts and exchanges of views (including on technical matters) shall be facilitated by both parties.

Articie 18

In order to ensure the proper application of this Agreement, the Community and the Philippine: whall assist each other in checking the authenticity and accuracy of export licences and certificates of origin issued or declaration made under this Protocol.

Article 19

The Philippines shall send the Commission of the European Communities the names and addresses of the governmental authorities competent for the issue and varification of export licences and cortificates of origin together with specimens of the stamps used by these authorities. The Philippines shall also notify the Commission of any change in this information.

freicle 20

- Le Subsequent verification of certificates of origin or export licences shall be carried out at random, or whenever the competent Community authorities have reasonable doubt as to the authenticity of the certificate or licence or as to the accuracy of the information regarding the products in question.
- 2. In such cases the competent authorities in the Community shall return the certificate of origin or export licence or a copy thereof to the competent governmental authority in the Philippines giving, where appropriate, the reasons of form or substance for an enquiry. If the invoice has been submitted, such invoice or a copy thereof shall be attached to the certificate or licence or its copy. The

authorities shall also forward any information that has been obtained suggesting that . The particulars given on the said certificate or licence are inaccurate.

The provisions of paragraph 1 above shall be applicable to subsequent verifications of the declarations of origin referred to in Article 2 of this Protocol.

The results of the subsequent verifications carried out in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 above shall be communicated to the competent authorities of the Community within three months at the latest, together with any other pertinent information, particularly regarding the true origin of the goods.

Should such verifications reveal systematic irregularities in the use of declarations of origin, the Community may subject imports of the produces in question to the provisions of Article 2 paragraph 1 of this Protocol.

For the purpose of subsequent verification of certificates of origin, copies of the certificates as well as any export documents referring to them shall be kept for at least period of two years by the competent governmental authority in the Philippines.

Recourse to the random verification procedure specified in this Article must not constitute an obstacle to the release for home use of the products in question.

Article 21

- So where the verification procedure referred to in Article 20 or where information available to the Community or to the Philippines indicates or appears to indicate that the provisions of this Agreement are being contravened, both parties shall cooperate closely and with the appropriate urgency to provent such contravention.
- 2. To this end, appropriate enquiries shall be carried out, if necessary, concerning operations which are or appear to be in contravention of this agreement. The results of these enquiries shall be communicated together with other pertinent information enabling the determination of the true origin of the goods.

- 3. The Philippine authorities may invite officials designated by the Community to be present at the enquiries referred to in paragraph 2.
- 4. In pursuance of the cooperation referred to in paragraph 1, the Philippines
- And the Community shall exchange any information considered by either partner to be of use in preventing the contravention of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 5. Where it is established that the provisions of this Agreement have been contravened, the Philippines and the Community may agree to take such measures as are necessary to prevent a recurrence of such contravention.

) Can's greep interne faig expenses canalises Dastructiones interne advector canalises points	191) 		
	191) 		•
-	CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN (Textile products) CERTIFICAT D'ORIGINE (Produits textiles)		
	Country of origin Pays 6 origine	7 Country of Cestin Pays Ge Cestinate	
	Supplementary details Donnees supplementaries		
		•	
deres and numbers - Number and Land of Daceages - OESCRIPTION OF GOODS Aurouss of numbers - Norther of noture des coles - DESIGNATION DES MARCHANDISES		17 Quantity (") Quantató (")	12 FOB VIAG (?) \times the (?)
u and a second			
	• • •	2	
2.	· · ·		40

Processes into a second constraine and	ORIGINAL	7 No	
I PROFELZIA INTER' BELETIA CENTRALI BALIA	S Quela pear	4 Calegory mumber	
•	Annes contagentars	Numero da cola	
Concepter lamo has econo cautopi		9711 26 9455	and and the state of
Conserve and the second conserve some		EXPORT LICENCE (Textile products)	
			P
	LICENCE D'EXPORTATION (Produits textiles)		
	& Country of angua	7 Country of Bass A	1.00
	Pays Congine	Pars de destinat (
Nace and date of shoment - Means of transport	8 Supplementary details		
ere ci data d'emocracement - Mayen de Vanspall	Conners succiementaries		
Marks and numbers - Number and kind of packages - DESCRIPTION OF GOODS		11 Querety (*)	12 FOS Value (?)
Hargers & numbras - Nontre & Asture das cass - DESIGNATION DES MARCHAND	uses	Cuertité (7)	V2284 500 (7)
 A second sec second second sec		•	
	•		
	•		
	•		
	•		
			•
	•	1	•
			•

PROTOCOL 8

- 8. The exemption provided for in Article .5. of the Agreement in respect of cottage industry products shall apply only to the following products:
 - (a) fabrics woven on hand-or foot-operated looms, being fatrics of a kind traditionally made in the cottage industry of the Philippines:
 - (b) garments or other textile articles of a kind traditionally made in the cottage industry of the Philippines obtained manually from the fabrics referred to above and soun exclusively by hand without the aid of any machine;
 - (c) traditional folklore textile products of the Philippines made by.
 hand in the cottage industry of the Philippines as defined in a list
 to be agreed between both Parties and annexed to this Protocol .

Exemption shall be granted only for products accompanied by a certificate issued by the competent Philipping authorities in accordance with the specimen annexed to this Protocol. Such certificates shall state the ground on which exemption is based and shall be accepted by the competent Community authorities provided that they are satisfied that the products concerned conform to the conditions set out in this Protocol. Certificates covering the products referred to in para (c) above shall bear a conspicuous stamp : "FOLKLORE". In case of divergent opinion between the Philippines and the competent Community authorities at the point of entry into the Community as to the nature of such products, consultations shall be held within one month with a view to resolving such divergences. Should imports of any of the above products cause difficulties to the Community

the two Parties shall open consultations forthwith in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 17 of the Agreement with a view to finding appropriate solutions.

2. The provisions of Title IV and.V of Protocol A shall apply "sutatis sutandi to the products referred to in paragraph 1.

	Stintement H	1.2	
1 (3): 1	ORIGINAL	-7 NG	
	CERTIFICATE In regard to MAND DITIORAL TEXTILE PRODUCTS, conformily with and under the products with the European Econ	OF THE COTTAGE IM conditions regulate	OUSTRY, Lasore
Consigned lane, tod occords, countrys Destanations (new, porting concine, parai			
	CERTIFICAT relatif aus TISSUS T DUITS TEXTILES FAITS À LA MAI DU FULKLORE TRADITIONNEL, G conformité avec et seus les cond textiles avec le Communauté éco	N, et sur PRODUITS E FABRICATION ARTI Ittlens régissant les ét	FEXTILES RELEVAN SANALE, BAUMO
	4 Courty of origin Perp 8 origine	S Ciuntiny of Cett Pays de destina	
Place and lete of support — Licens of Usingon Loss # 446 6 and a gament — Licens de Pangast	7 Supplementary details Donnoas supplementares	and an interacting sector	
Jors and rumbers - Rumber and and of packages - DESCRIPTION OF GOODS Margues as among - Richard as assure and case - DESCRIPTION DES MARCHAR	1	S Cuanter Quanter	IC FC3 Value (*) Value 100 (*)
	•		
	•		
	· · ·		
• • A second s			
CERTIFICATION BY THE CONFETENT AUTNORITY — VISA DE L'AUTORITE COMPETEI 9. The unders great can by that the consignment described above includes only the follow all fabrics movem on itoms operated so may be hand or foor (handtooms) (*) be germents or greative affines colleged manually from the fabrics described under collectional former remite affines colleged manually from the fabrics described under collectional former remite affines colleged manually from the fabrics described under collectional former remite affines collects made by hand as defined in the list of instituted former remite afficience described enclose made by hand thom such batch for sold to the due former of described enclose made by hand thom such batch for the fabrics of the due former of describes contreal enclusion mentions (f) be defineer to out the afficience test escribes made ement a useful former to its the afficience former to be the afficience test collections mature ement a user de its the describe of the former to out the site work collection former former as the mean comme define afficience to the test of the due to the collection of the sites a family define afficience test is the event due to a collection of the sites a family define afficience test of the site event due to a collection of the sites and the site define afficience test of the site event due to a collection of the sites and the site define afficience test of the site event due to a collection of the sites a family define afficience test of the site event due to a collection of the sites a family define afficience test of the site event due test of the sites a family define afficience test of the site event due test of the sites a family define afficience test of the site event due test of te	comp tertile products of the cettege and or e) and serve solely by hand without to a reed between the European Economic C a tablics without the old of any machine (entiles surrants relevant de la fabrication (is sous a) as cousus uniquement à la mai cons la fasta convenue ontre la Comm	the aid of any machine community and the count ") antraonale du pays figural in sans faide d'une mac whawle économique pu	(hand crams) (*) y showa w bas ita d it dans ia casa d: iuna (handicrams) (*
true officer restance for the officer of the state of the			
	At - À	(Ø))	

PROTOCOL C

Under Article 8 (6) of the Agreement, a quantitative limit may be fixed on a regional basis where imports of a given product into any region of the Community in relation to the amounts detormined in accordance with paragraph 2 of the said Article 8 exceed the following regional percentage :

Gerzany	28.5 %,
Boneluz	10.5 %,
France	18.5 %,
Italy	15 %,
Iensark	3 %,
Ireland	1 %,
UK	23.5 %,
GREDCE	2 \$·

PROTOCOL D

The annual growth rate for the quantitative limits introduced under irticle 8 of the Agreement shall be determined as follows :

for products in categories falling within Group I, II, III, the growth rate shall be fixed by agreement between the Parties in accordance with the consultation procedure established in Article 17 of the Agreement. Such growth rate may in no case be lower than the highest rate applied to corresponding products under bilateral agreements concluded under the Geneva Arrangement between the Community and other third countries having a lovel of trade equal to or comparable with that of the Philippines.

AGREED MINUTE

• •

During the course of the negotiations for the conclusion of a new bilateral agreement on trade in textile products between the E.E.C. and the Philippines, the Community explained the mechanism proposed for the transfer of proportions of particular regional quota shares of the Community between the Asean countries and presented a draft concerning the application of such a mechanism on the import side.

The Philippine. Delegation expressed its appreciation of the the Community's efforts in making the proposal and undertook to study it.

The Philippine Delegation expressed the view that more time was needed to examine the implications of the Community's proposal in view of the administrative problems involved. It was therefore agreed that the two sides should revert to this matter at a later stage.

Brussels, 21 November 1982

AGREED MINUTE

Delegations of the European Economic Community and of the Philippines met on 14 to 21 November 1982 to finalize the negotiations for the renewal of the bilateral textile agreement which expires on 31 December 1982.

These negotiations led to the initialling of an agreement on 21 November 1982. On this occasion the following was also agreed:

- (i) Carry-over to the quantitative limits for the year 1983 of quantities not used in 1982 is authorised up to 5% of the corresponding quantitative limits for 1983.
- (ii) Anticipation in 1982 of corresponding quantitative limits for 1983 is authorised for any quantitative limit for the year 1982 up to 5%, subject to an agreement of the two parties establishing the de-facto application of the new bilateral agreement.
- (iii) The Philippines and the Community agreed that the provisions of Protocol A of the bilateral textile Agreement initialled today shall be adapted in order to take into account any technical modifications which would be necessary following the negotiations between the Community and other parties to the MFA.

Brussels, 21 November 1982